

**Shri. R. D. Kumbhar,**  
V/s.

**The President, Shri. Birdev Education Society and others.**

**Order below Exh. 38**  
**(Date – 17.06.2025)**

Present application is filed by respondents to seek an adjournment. Appellant objected the application.

2. According to respondents, their Ld. Counsel is unable to attend School Tribunal today as he is busy in his personal work. Per contra, as per the say of appellant this is nothing but delay tactics.

3. I have gone through the Roznama of proceeding. It is transpired that, since 22.11.2024 the matter is pending for arguments of the respondents. It is pertinent to note that, the respondents had applied for adjournment 22.11.2024, 05.12.2024, 09.01.2025, 30.01.2025 and 12.02.2025. Despite of ample opportunities to the respondents, they adjourned the matter on one or other account. The reason mentioned in the application that, the Ld. Counsel is busy in his personal work is not become a ground to adjourned the matter. Junior counsel Mr. Bhosale is present in the Tribunal has submitted that he has no instruction in the matter to proceed.

4. As a matter of fact, sufficient opportunities have already given, despite that, the respondents has filed present application for adjournment. In the interest of justice present application is allowed as a last chance, subject to costs of Rs. 1000/- same be given to the appellant on or before next date.

Date :- 17.06.2025  
Place:- Kolhapur.

(V.N.Dhavle)  
Presiding Officer,  
School Tribunal, Kolhapur.