

**Shri. R. D. Kumbhar,**

V/s.

**The President, Shri. Birdev Education Society and others.**

**Order below Exh. 44**  
**(Date – 15.09.2025)**

Perused application. Present applicant is filed by the respondent no. 1 and 2 to seek permission to file amended written statement on record. The appellant has filed his say and strongly objected the production.

2. According to the respondents, they have filed an application below Exh. 39, order passed and it is directed to them to file amended copy of written statement on record. However, they have failed to file it. Today, he filed amended copy of written statement alongwith this application, hence, prayed for permission to file it on record. Per contra, as per the say of appellant, the respondents are playing delay tactics.

3. I have gone through the record and proceeding. Vide order passed below Exh. 39, it was directed to respondents to file amended copy of written statement within 7 days. However, they failed to file it, by present application they prayed for permission to file. Thus, in the interest of justice and for giving opportunity to the respondents, it would be just and proper to allow the respondents to file amended copy of written statement on record.

Date :- 15.09.2025  
Place:- Kolhapur.

(VN.Dhavle)  
Presiding Officer,  
School Tribunal, Kolhapur.